pools since the start of 2012

» 3 charter-in redeliveries in Q1-12 with an
additional 7 scheduled for Q2/Q3-12

OPEC Production vs. Suezmax Rates Crude Tanker Scrapping

2012 YTD scrapping
of large tankers = all

of 2009

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

28.0

28.5

29.0

29.5

30.0

30.5

31.0

31.5

Q1-11 Q2-11 Q3-11 Q4-11 Q1-12 Q2-12E* Q3-12E* Q4-12E*

‘0
00

 U
SD

 /
D

ay

M
ill

io
n

B
ar

re
ls

 p
er

 D
ay

OPEC Crude Prodn.

Suezmax TCE  Includes > 80,000 dwt

Source: IEA / Company

* “Call on OPEC” crude

Source: CRS

9

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2011

Reclass for
(in thousands of US dollars, except per share amounts) Realized Gains/

Losses
As Reported Appendix A Items (1) on Deriviatives (2) As Adjusted As Adjusted

NET REVENUES
Revenues 495,564   -   -   495,564   512,730
Voyage expenses 38,637   -   -   38,637   40,005
Net revenues 456,927   -   -   456,927   472,725

OPERATING EXPENSES
Vessel operating expense 167,201   -   (1,237)   165,964   168,102
Time charter hire expense 43,979   -   -   43,979   47,650
Depreciation and amortization 114,614   -   -   114,614   110,590
General and administrative 53,373   (18)   -   53,355   51,377
Gain on sale of vessels and equipment (197)   197   -   -   -
Total operating expenses 378,970   179   (1,237)   377,912   377,719

Income from vessel operations 77,957   (179)   1,237   79,015   95,006

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense (42,300)   -   (31,409)   (73,709)   (72,109)
Interest income 2,046   -   -   2,046   2,762
Realized and unrealized gain on
   derivative instruments 4,815   (33,994)   29,179   -   -
Equity income 17,644   (6,920)   -   10,724   6,168
Income tax recovery (expense) 3,568   (5,306)   -   (1,738)   31
Foreign exchange loss (15,824)   14,831   993   -   -
Other - net 2,343   (1,798)   -   545   995
Total other items (27,708)   (33,187)   (1,237)   (62,132)   (62,153)

Net income 50,249   (33,366)   -   16,883   32,853
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest (49,183)   11,498   -   (37,685)   (31,260)
NET INCOME (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO STOCKHOLDERS OF
TEEKAY CORP. 1,066   (21,868)   -   (20,802)   1,593

 Fully diluted earnings (loss) per share 0.02   (0.30)   0.02

Three Months Ended
March 31, 2012

Q1-12 Consolidated Adjusted Income Statement

1 See Appendix to this presentation for description of Appendix A items.
2 Please refer to footnote (1) to the Summary Consolidated Statements of Income (Loss) in the Q1-12 earnings release.

10

Income
Statement Item

Q2-2012
Outlook

Net Revenues

» Fixed-Rate Fleet (expected changes from Q1-12):
 $6m decrease from shuttle tanker fleet due to scheduled drydockings and

expiration of time-charter contracts

[…]

Income tax recovery (5,306)   Non-recurring adjustment to tax accruals
Foreign exchange loss 14,831   Unrealized foreign exchange losses
Other - net (1,798)   Sale of marketable securities and other assets
Total other items (33,187)

Net Income (33,366)

Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interest 11,498   Non-controlling interest portion of applicable items noted above

NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO STOCKHOLDERS OF
TEEKAY CORP. (21,868)

15

Q4 2011 Adjusted Net Income Reconciled to GAAP Net Income

(1) (2) Please refer to Appendix A in the Q4-11 earnings release.

Reclass for
(in thousands of US dollars, except Realized Gains/
per share amounts) Losses

As Reported Appendix A Items (1) on Deriviatives (2) As Adjusted

NET REVENUES
Revenues 512,730   -   -   512,730
Voyage expenses 40,005   -   -   40,005
Net revenues 472,725   -   -   472,725

OPERATING EXPENSES
Vessel operating expense 169,021   (49)   (870)   168,102
Time charter hire expense 50,301   (2,651)   -   47,650
Depreciation and amortization 110,590   -   -   110,590
General and administrative 53,324   (1,947)   -   51,377

Asset impairments/net loss on sale of vessels and equipment 49,845   (49,845)   -   -
Bargain purchase gain (58,235)   58,235   -   -
Restructuring charges -   -   -   -
Total operating expenses 374,846   3,743   (870)   377,719

Income from vessel operations 97,879   (3,743)   870   95,006

OTHER ITEMS
Interest expense (37,645)   -   (34,464)   (72,109)
Interest income 2,762   -   -   2,762
Realized and unrealized (loss) gain on
   derivative instruments (44,269)   11,336   32,933   -
Equity income 4,971   1,197   -   6,168
Income tax recovery (expense) 31   -   -   31
Foreign exchange gain 13,921   (14,582)   661   -
Other - net 10,540   (9,545)   -   995
Total other items (49,689)   (11,594)   (870)   (62,153)

Net income 48,190   (15,337)   -   32,853

Less: Net (income) loss attributable to non-controlling interest 160   (31,420)   -   (31,260)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO STOCKHOLDERS OF
TEEKAY CORP. 48,350   (46,757)   -   1,593

 Fully diluted earnings per share 0.69   0.02

Three Months Ended
December 31, 2011

16

Teekay Parent – Conventional Tanker Fleet Employment (Q2-12 to Q1-14)

(1) Spot revenue days include total owned and in-chartered vessels in the Teekay Parent fleet but exclude commercially managed vessels (of third parties) in the pools.
(2) Average time-charter rates exclude the cost of spot in-chartering vessels for contract of affreightment cargoes

Three Months Ending
Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31 Mar. 31 Jun. 30 Sep. 30 Dec. 31 Mar. 31
2012E 2012E 2012E 2013E 2013E 2013E 2013E 2014E